
 

 

BOARD OF ALDERMAN REGULAR MEETING 

1 GOVERNMENT CTR, BALLWIN, MO 63011 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 2024 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Approval of Minutes 

a. Minutes of the November 11, 2024 Board of Aldermen Meeting 

5. Citizen Comments 

6. Legislation 

a. Bill 5005 – Winchester Services Contracts 

b. Bill 5006 – Golf Course Fees 

c. Bill 5007 – Budget Reappropriation 

7. Mayor’s Report 

8. City Administrator’s Report 

9. City Attorney’s Report 

10. Staff Reports 

a. Administration – 400 Monticello Drive Fence 

11. Aldermanic Comments 

12. Adjourn 
 

NOTE: Due to ongoing City business, all meeting agendas should be considered tentative. Additional issues may be introduced 

during the course of the meeting. 

CLOSED SESSION: Pursuant to Section 610.022 RSMo., The Board of Aldermen could, at any time during the meeting, vote 

to close the public meeting and move to closed session to discuss legal matters, personnel/employee matters, and/or real estate, 

as provided under Sections 610.021(1) RSMo., 610.021(2) RSMo., 610.021(3) RSMo. 

ADA NOTICE: Residents of Ballwin are afforded an equal opportunity to participate in the programs and services of the City 

of Ballwin regardless of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability, familial status, national origin or political affiliation.  If one 

requires an accommodation, please call (636) 227-8580 V or (636) 527-9200 TDD or 1-800-735-2466 (Relay Missouri) no 

later than 5:00 p.m. on the third business day preceding the hearing.  Offices are open between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday 

through Friday. 

1



BOARD OF ALDERMEN

Meeting Minutes

NOVEMBER 11, 2024
7:00 PM 1 GOVERNMENT CTR. BALLWIN, MO 63011

THE MINUTES ARE PREPARED IN SUMMARY TO REFLECT THE OVERALL DISCUSSIONS, NOT VERBATIM QUOTES.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Pogue at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Present Absent
Mayor Tim Pogue
Alderman Mike Utt
Alderman Michael Finley
Alderman Pamela Haug
Alderman Mark Stallmann
Alderman Frank Fleming
Alderman Mark Weaver
Alderman David Siegel
Alderman Jim Lehmkuhl
City Administrator Eric Sterman
City Attorney Robert Jones

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

MINUTES

The minutes from the October 28, 2024 Board of Aldermen meeting were submitted for approval.
A motion to approve as submitted was made by Alderman Frank Fleming and seconded by Alderman Michael
Finley. A voice vote was taken with unanimous affirmative result and the motion passed.

CITIZEN COMMENTS________________________________________________________
Michael Scott, 643 Kehrs Mill Road, spoke about rumors he had heard regarding the sale of the Barn at
Lucerne. He noted he had concerns over what could possibly go into that property.

City of Ballwin- Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes November 11, 2024 1

2

Section 4, Item a.



BOARD OF ALDERMEN

Meeting Minutes

NOVEMBER 11, 2024
7:00 PM 1 GOVERNMENT CTR. BALLWIN, MO 63011

PRESENTATION_____________________________________________________________
Finance Officer Denise Keller presented the results of the 2024 Budget Survey to the Board of Aldermen. She
noted more people had taken this survey this year compared to years previously. This is the fourth year the City
has done a budget survey.

LEGISLATION_______________________________________________________________
Bill 5003 - AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TIME REQUIREMENTS FOR CALCULATING AND
PRORATING BUSINESS LICENSE FEES

A motion was made by Alderman Frank Fleming and seconded by Alderman Mark Stallmann for a first reading
of Bill 5003, title only. A voice vote was taken with unanimous affirmative result and the motion passed.
Alderman Fleming read Bill 5003, title only.

Discussion:
City Administrator Eric Sterman noted this bill is being brought forward to create language in ordinances to
allow for a refund if a business were to leave the City or close after paying the yearly business license fee.

A motion was made by Alderman Frank Fleming and seconded by Alderman Mike Utt for a second reading of
Bill 5003, title only. A voice vote was taken with unanimous affirmative result and the motion passed.
Alderman Fleming read Bill 5003 for a second time, title only.

A roll call vote was taken for passage and approval of Bill 5003 with the following results:
Aye: Aldermen Utt, Finley, Haug, Stallmann, Fleming, Weaver, Siegel, Lehmkuhl
Nay:
Bill No. 5003 was approved and became Ordinance No. 24-19.

Bill 5004 - AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE METHOD OF REPORTING GROSS RECEIPTS.

A motion was made by Alderman Mark Stallmann and seconded by Alderman Mike Utt for a first reading of
Bill 5004, title only. A voice vote was taken with unanimous affirmative result and the motion passed.
Alderman Stallmann read Bill 5004, title only.

Discussion:
City Administrator Eric Sterman clarified this bill aligns the current City code with state law in regards to utility
tax remittances. State law allows for monthly, quarterly or yearly payments dependent on how much is being
paid.

City of Ballwin- Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes November 11, 2024 2

3

Section 4, Item a.



BOARD OF ALDERMEN

Meeting Minutes

NOVEMBER 11, 2024
7:00 PM 1 GOVERNMENT CTR. BALLWIN, MO 63011

A motion was made by Alderman Mark Stallmann and seconded by Alderman Mike Utt for a second reading of
Bill 5004, title only. A voice vote was taken with unanimous affirmative result and the motion passed.
Alderman Stallmann read Bill 5004, title only.

A roll call vote was taken for passage and approval of Bill 5004 with the following results:
Aye: Aldermen Utt, Finley, Haug, Stallmann, Fleming, Weaver, Siegel, Lehmkuhl
Nay:
Bill No. 5004 was approved and became Ordinance No. 24-20.

MAYOR’S REPORT__________________________________________________________
Mayor Tim Pogue recommended Steven Wheeler to the Parks & Recreation Citizen Advisory Committee.
Alderman Mark Stallmann made a motion to approve the recommendation with Alderman David Siegel. A
voice vote was taken with unanimous affirmative result and the motion passed.
He also noted that it was Alderman Pamela Haug and Public Works Director Jim Link’s birthday today. The
Board sang happy birthday to both.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT__________________________________________________
City Administrator Eric Sterman noted construction on Vlasis Park Playground is progressing. There will be a
ribbon cutting ceremony when the playground is finished.

CITY ATTORNEY’S REPORT_________________________________________________
None.

STAFF REPORTS____________________________________________________________
Administration – 2025 Ballwin Life Magazine Bids

Staff recommends going with Messenger Print again for the 2025 printing of Ballwin Life Magazine at a
cost of $22,992 for the year.

Discussion:
Marketing & Communications Specialist Megan Freeman spoke to the Board, noting this was the second year
the City had gone out to bid for the full year of printing after bidding each issue in years prior. Messenger Print
was the lowest bidder again this year and the recommendation was to approve them for the 2025 printing of
Ballwin Life Magazine.

A motion was made by Alderman Frank Fleming and seconded by Alderman Michael Finley to accept staff’s
recommendation. A voice vote was taken with unanimous affirmative result and the motion passed.

City of Ballwin- Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes November 11, 2024 3

4

Section 4, Item a.



BOARD OF ALDERMEN

Meeting Minutes

NOVEMBER 11, 2024
7:00 PM 1 GOVERNMENT CTR. BALLWIN, MO 63011

Parks & Recreation – Golf Fee Increase 2025
Staff recommends drafting legislation to change the greens fees for Non-Residents from $17 to $20 per
round.

Discussion:
Parks & Recreation Director Chris Conway noted City staff was proposing increasing greens fees for
Non-Residents to $20. It is in line with most midwest municipal golf courses.
Alderman Mark Weaver noted he hears comments from residents & non-residents frequently that our course is
too cheap and is glad to see an increase.
Alderman David Siegel asked whether there was an increase in rounds due to the addition of GolfNow. Parks
Director Conway noted up to this point we are at two thousand rounds more than we were last year.

A motion was made by Alderman Mike Utt and seconded by Alderman Mark Stallmann to accept staff’s
recommendation. A voice vote was taken with unanimous affirmative result and the motion passed.

ALDERMANIC COMMENTS__________________________________________________
Alderman Mark Stallmann asked whether City staff had heard anything regarding the possibility of a sale of the
Barn at Lucerne property. City Administrator Eric Sterman noted he had not heard anything for at least two
years on that property so as far as he knows, it’s not for sale and no one has come forward asking the City about
a potential sale.
Alderman Stallmann also congratulated State Representative Philip Oehlerking on his recent election win. He
also noted it was Veterans Day and thanked the Veterans present.
Alderman Mark Weaver noted he will not be in attendance at the next Board of Aldermen meeting.

ADJOURNMENT____________________________________________________________
A motion was made by Alderman Frank Fleming and seconded by Alderman Michael Finley to adjourn. The
motion was passed by unanimous affirmative voice vote and the meeting adjourned at 7:44 p.m.

______________________________ TIM POGUE, MAYOR
ATTEST:

____________________________________ MEGAN FREEMAN, CITY CLERK

City of Ballwin- Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes November 11, 2024 4

5

Section 4, Item a.



     
Bill No. _5005__                    

Ordinance No.____ 

 

City of Ballwin, 1 Government Ctr., Ballwin, Missouri 63011 

INTRODUCED BY 
ALDERMEN UTT, FINLEY, STALLMANN, HAUG, FLEMING, WEAVER, LEHMKUHL, SIEGEL 

 

 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF BALLWIN TO ENTER INTO 
AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH THE CITY OF WINCHESTER RELATING 
TO THE PROVIDING OF POLICE SERVICES, MUNICIPAL COURT SERVICES AND 
BUILDING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF WINCHESTER. 
 
 

WHEREAS, under the provisions of sections 70.815 and 71.370  RSMo., the City of 
Ballwin is empowered and authorized to contract and cooperate with other municipalities for 
common services; and 
  

WHEREAS, the City of Winchester desires police services, municipal court services and 
building and code enforcement services from the City of Ballwin; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Ballwin has the ability to provide such police services, municipal 
court services and building and code enforcement services. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE 
CITY OF BALLWIN, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. The Mayor of the City of Ballwin is hereby authorized and directed to sign, 
on behalf of the City of Ballwin, agreements with the City of Winchester, Missouri, providing for 
police services, municipal court services and building and code enforcement services for the City 
of Winchester by the City of Ballwin, copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein 
by reference as Exhibits A, B and C respectively. 

  
Section 2.   The period for which police services, municipal court services and building 

and code enforcement services shall be rendered to and for the City of Winchester shall be from 
January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2027, subject to a notification of cancellation, in writing, 
by either party as provided in the Agreements.   

 
Section 3. The cost of providing such services shall be based upon the terms attached 

and incorporated into Exhibits A, B and C. 
 
 Section 4.  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage 
and approval. 
 
  
PASSED this ____ day of _________________, 2024.   ______________________________  
                 TIM POGUE, MAYOR 
 
APPROVED this ____ day of _______________, 2024. _____________________________ 
               TIM POGUE, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST:       
    ERIC STERMAN, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 6

Section 6, Item a.



7

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



8

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



9

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



10

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



11

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



12

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



13

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



14

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



15

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



16

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



17

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit A



18

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit B



19

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit B



20

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit B



21

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit C



22

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit C



23

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit C



24

Section 6, Item a.

mfreeman
Exhibit C



     
Bill No. _5006__                    

Ordinance No.____ 

 
 

INTRODUCED BY 
ALDERMEN UTT, FINLEY, STALLMANN, HAUG, FLEMING, WEAVER, LEHMKUHL, SIEGEL 

 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 18 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE 
CITY OF BALLWIN WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN FEES. 
 
 
 Whereas, the Board of Aldermen has directed the City to review operations, recover cost 
of operations where possible and maximize usage for City operated facilities; and 
 

Whereas, the Board of Aldermen has received recommendations regarding certain fees for 
the golf course. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE 
CITY OF BALLWIN, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. Section 1.  Chapter 18, Section 18-9 (a) is amended by substituting the following 
table: 
 

(a)  Golf Course. 
 

Sec. 18-9 User Fees 
Golf Course Rates Resident Non-Resident 

Adult 9 holes $15.00 $20.00 
Senior/Junior 9 holes $13.00 $18.00 
Hero 9 holes $12.00 $17.00 

 
Section 2.   This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its 

passage and approval. 
 
 

PASSED this ____ day of _________________, 2024.   ______________________________  
                 TIM POGUE, MAYOR 
 
 
 
APPROVED this ____ day of _______________, 2024. ______________________________ 
                TIM POGUE, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST:       

    ERIC STERMAN, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

25

Section 6, Item b.



     
Bill No. __5007___                    

Ordinance No.____ 

 

City of Ballwin, 1 Government Ctr., Ballwin, Missouri 63011 

 
INTRODUCED BY 

ALDERMEN UTT, FINLEY, STALLMANN, HAUG, FLEMING, WEAVER, LEHMKUHL, SIEGEL 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET OF CASH REVENUE AND CASH 
DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE OPERATING, CAPITAL AND TDD FUNDS OF THE CITY 
OF BALLWIN, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, PROVIDING FOR EXPENDITURE 
REVISIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID BUDGET AND MAKING RE-
APPROPRIATIONS THEREOF.                 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY 
OF BALLWIN, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
       Section 1.   The budget of anticipated cash revenue and cash disbursements, as submitted by the City 
Administrator and Finance Officer of the City of Ballwin, for the fiscal year commencing January 1, 
2024, and ending December 31, 2024, was approved as the budget of the City of Ballwin for the twelve 
(12) month period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 by Ordinance. 
 
       Section 2.   The expenditures set forth in such budget were authorized for the period January 1, 2024 
through December 31, 2024, subject to the certification by the heads of the various departments of the 
City and the City Administrator, and subject also to the general supervisory control of the Board of 
Aldermen of the City of Ballwin. 
 
       Section 3.  During the course of the current fiscal year, adjustments were made within the various 
departments to address unforeseen situations, fulfill Aldermanic direction and/or to comply with State and 
Federal mandates. 
 
       Section 4.   This re-appropriation, as reflected in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, 
revises operating, capital  and TDD revenues and expenditures within the total appropriation levels 
established in the 2024 year budget. 
 
       Section 5.   All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are to the extent of such conflict 
repealed. 
 
       Section 6.   This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and 
approval. 
 
 
 
PASSED this ____ day of _________________, 2024.   ______________________________  
                 TIM POGUE, MAYOR 
 
 
APPROVED this ____ day of _______________, 2024. ______________________________ 
                TIM POGUE, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST:       

    ERIC STERMAN, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

26

Section 6, Item c.



 

 

 

TO:  Mayor Pogue, Board of Aldermen 

FROM:  Denise Keller, Finance Officer  

DATE:  November 19, 2024 

RE:   2024 Budget Amendment (2) 

Staff has completed a comprehensive review of anticipated revenues and expenses for the remainder of 
the calendar year. Updated estimates have been prepared and compared with the 2024 amended 
budget. In the Operating budget, revenue accounts with changes generally greater than $3,000 and 
expense accounts with changes generally greater than $1,000 have been selected for re-appropriation. 
In the Capital and TDD budgets, all accounts with changes regardless of size have been selected for re-
appropriation.  

Operating Fund: 

Favorable amendments to the revenue accounts total $1,129,870.  

Continued high interest rates will increase investment income by $280,000. Utility gross receipts from all 
sources are increasing the budget by $278,000. Water and gas increased the most. Water was impacted 
by both higher prices and higher usage due to a very dry year.  

Sales taxes are increasing by 2.0%, which totals $240,000.  These increases are allocated to both the 
Operating and Capital Funds and are the only amendments to the Capital Fund.  Motor fuel tax receipts 
are higher than expected in year 4 of the 5 year rate increase program. An additional $111,000 is 
anticipated. Cable franchise fees are decreasing by $95,000 due to continued decline in usage. 

Recreation revenues from memberships, programs and facility admissions are being increased by 
$274,188, with the biggest increases being in non-resident greens fees and golf carts.  

Expenditure account amendments will decrease expected expenses by $853,974. Personnel expenses 
are being reduced by $913,117.  This is attributable to turnover and vacancies among staff in all 
departments, but primarily in Police and Public Works. Part-time staffing expense in Parks & Recreation 
is typically lower than budget because of rainouts and program cancellations. Day camp is lower due to 
consolidations of staff and scheduling efficiencies.  Aquatics for both the indoor and outdoor pools was 
higher than budget because of higher lifeguard pay rates. Water bills and correlating sewer bills at North 
Pointe add $58,000 and $77,900 respectively to the budget.  Chemical costs increased by $20,068. Much 
of this is attributable to significant water leaks from the pool.  

Not as much road salt was needed to be purchased this year as was anticipated, realizing a savings of 
$97,704.  

27

Section 6, Item c.



 

Other large changes to budgeted expenses include: 

• Additional costs for tires and for vehicle and equipment maintenance - $30,000 
• Higher than budgeted cost for contractual leaf pickup - $26,900 
• Increased Pointe equipment maintenance - $24,000 
• Savings from in-house detective use for background investigations – ($15,000)  
• Lower costs for motor fuel – ($23,395) 
• Building systems maintenance truck acquired under budget – ($26,000) 
• Streetlight maintenance savings – ($36,000)  
• Decreased cost for street construction and repair – ($74,670) 

The net impact of the amendments to the Operating fund budget is a change from a deficit of $738,725 
to a surplus of $1,955,498.   

The net impact of the amendments to the Capital fund budget is a change from a deficit of $564,146 to 
a deficit of $486,546. 

28

Section 6, Item c.



11/25/2024

Revenues Current Budget Amendment New Budget
Admin

01-01-00-500001 Sales tax 7,730,000 86,400 7,816,400
01-01-00-500002 Sales tax - vehicles 315,000 20,000 335,000
01-01-00-501001 Gas gross receipts 835,000 80,000 915,000
01-01-00-501002 Water gross receipts 523,000 114,000 637,000
01-01-00-501003 Telephone gross recipts 274,000 36,000 310,000
01-01-00-501004 Electric gross receipts 1,570,000 48,000 1,618,000
01-01-00-501025 Cable TV franchise fees 328,000 (95,000) 233,000
01-01-00-501026 Tower franchise fees 57,400 14,694 72,094
01-01-00-502001 Business licenses 835,000 (10,000) 825,000
01-01-00-505050 Investment income 615,000 280,000 895,000
01-01-00-508001 Rent Income 15,300 (3,750) 11,550
01-01-00-508100 Sale of surplus property 5,000 3,550 8,550
01-01-00-508150 Sale of capital assets 20,000 40,000 60,000
01-01-00-508300 Previous year collections 2,500 69,477 71,977
01-01-00-508900 Miscellaneous 2,000 7,500 9,500
01-01-02-504001 Housing inspections 70,000 (5,000) 65,000
01-01-02-504100 Building permits 134,000 (9,000) 125,000
01-01-02-504103 Electrical permits 73,000 (8,000) 65,000
01-01-02-504105 Plumbing permits 91,000 21,000 112,000
01-01-02-508200 Admin service charges 2,500 3,500 6,000

Total Admin Rev Amendments: 693,371$            

01-02-00-500030 Motor vehicle fees 146,000 (8,000) 138,000
01-02-00-500040 County road tax 785,000 (45,000) 740,000
01-02-00-500045 Motor Fuel Tax 1,044,000 111,000 1,155,000
01-02-20-504125 Excavation permits - utlities 10,000 7,000 17,000

Total Public Works Rev Amendments: 65,000$              

01-03-00-506500 Miscellaneous grants 28,600 12,100 40,700
01-03-00-530110 Police services - Rockwood 73,025 5,788 78,813

Total Police Rev Amendments: 17,888$              

01-04-00-500001 Sales tax 1,578,000 76,000 1,654,000
01-04-40-540001 Pavilion rentals 14,000 (3,000) 11,000

Total Parks Rev Amendments: 73,000$              

01-04-41-541001 Resident greens fees 126,000 6,000 132,000
01-04-41-541005 Non-resident greens fees 412,000 108,000 520,000
01-04-41-541010 Golf carts 200,000 44,000 244,000
01-04-41-541250 Golf Programs 8,500 3,000 11,500
01-04-41-541515 Beer sales pro shop 40,000 13,000 53,000
01-04-41-541510 Beverage sales events 38,000 8,000 46,000
01-04-41-541600 Rental fees 40,000 10,000 50,000

Total Golf Course Rev Amendments: 192,000$            

01-04-42-542001 Daily fees -res adult 20,000 4,099 24,099
01-04-42-542005 Daily fees - res child 16,000 3,878 19,878
01-04-42-542010 Daily fees -non res 300,000 (4,631) 295,369
01-04-42-542070 Platinum pass - res 30,000 5,000 35,000

2024 OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENT (2)

29

Section 6, Item c.



01-04-42-542072 Platinum pass - non res 20,000 3,000 23,000
01-04-42-542300 Swim team 25,500 (6,040) 19,460

Total N Pointe Rev Amendments: 5,306$                

01-04-45-545002 Daily fees - non res 80,000 5,000 85,000
01-04-45-545010 Pass - res 540,000 25,417 565,417
01-04-45-545070 Platinum pass - res 110,000 5,000 115,000
01-04-45-545072 Platinum pass - non res 70,000 10,000 80,000
01-04-45-545175 Lifeguard cert fees 9,000 (8,200) 800
01-04-45-545400 Program fees - res 55,000 10,000 65,000
01-04-45-545450 Summer camp fees - res 267,000 (19,571) 247,429
01-04-45-545460 Summer camp fees - non res 144,000 31,236 175,236
01-04-45-545602 Birthday parties - res 10,000 6,000 16,000
01-04-45-545603 Birthday parties - non res 20,000 12,000 32,000

Total Pointe Rev Amendments: 76,882$              

01-04-47-547001 Ballwin Days 55,000 6,423 61,423
Total Ballwin Days Rev Amendments: 6,423$                

Total Revenue Amendments: 1,129,870$         

Expenses Current Budget Amendment New Budget
01-01-02-100001 Regular pay 423,506 (30,000) 393,506
01-01-02-100002 Overtime pay 0 2,000 2,000
01-01-02-108000 FICA expense 32,398 (3,000) 29,398
01-01-02-109000 Health insurance 86,774 (10,400) 76,374
01-01-02-110001 LAGERS pension 41,080 (9,800) 31,280
01-01-03-109000 Health insurance 28,707 (1,700) 27,007
01-01-04-100001 Regular pay 150,639 4,400 155,039
01-01-04-100003 City officials pay 54,000 (2,700) 51,300
01-01-04-100010 Part time pay 26,981 (1,357) 25,624
01-01-04-110001 LAGERS pension 19,850 (2,200) 17,650
01-01-05-100001 Regular pay 148,683 1,000 149,683
01-01-05-109000 Health insurance 22,309 (1,300) 21,009
01-01-06-100001 Regular pay 170,346 1,400 171,746
01-01-06-109000 Health insurance 44,527 (1,500) 43,027
01-01-07-100001 Regular pay 110,584 3,800 114,384
01-01-07-100005 Court officials pay 18,879 (1,700) 17,179
01-01-08-100001 Regular pay 307,686 3,600 311,286
01-01-08-109000 Health insurance 35,208 (1,300) 33,908

Total Admin Exp Amendments: (50,757)$             

Expenses Current Budget Amendment New Budget
01-02-20-100001 Regular pay 104,786 17,500 122,286
01-02-20-100002 Overtime pay 0 2,000 2,000
01-02-20-108000 FICA expense 8,016 1,100 9,116
01-02-20-110001 LAGERS pension 10,164 1,400 11,564
01-02-22-100001 Regular pay 819,792 (142,400) 677,392
01-02-22-100002 Overtime pay 4,000 2,000 6,000
01-02-22-100010 Part time pay 68,924 11,230 80,154
01-02-22-107000 Workers compensation ins 46,241 (1,493) 44,748
01-02-22-108000 FICA expense 68,293 (13,000) 55,293

PERSONNEL EXPENSES - ADMINISTRATION

PERSONNEL EXPENSES - PUBLIC WORKS

30

Section 6, Item c.



01-02-22-110001 LAGERS pension 79,908 (26,600) 53,308
01-02-24-100002 Overtime pay 25,000 (10,272) 14,728
01-02-24-100010 Part time pay 2,433 (1,641) 792
01-02-24-108000 FICA expense 5,573 (1,060) 4,513
01-02-24-109000 Health insurance 9,405 4,200 13,605
01-02-24-110001 LAGERS pension 6,830 (1,200) 5,630
01-02-27-100001 Regular pay 312,416 21,830 334,246
01-02-27-100002 Overtime pay 2,500 4,500 7,000
01-02-27-100010 Part time pay 9,730 (5,491) 4,239
01-02-27-108000 FICA expense 24,835 1,595 26,430
01-02-27-109000 Health insurance 79,951 (18,000) 61,951
01-02-27-110001 LAGERS pension 30,547 4,150 34,697
01-02-28-100001 Regular pay 470,345 (27,600) 442,745
01-02-28-108000 FICA expense 36,020 (3,300) 32,720
01-02-28-109000 Health insurance 92,994 (5,900) 87,094
01-02-28-110001 LAGERS pension 45,672 (4,500) 41,172

Total PW Exp Amendments: (190,952)$           

Expenses Current Budget Amendment New Budget
01-03-30-100001 Regular pay 3,907,523.00 (358,000) 3,549,523
01-03-30-100002 Overtime pay 20,000.00 9,200 29,200
01-03-30-100004 Holiday pay 71,241.00 (11,400) 59,841
01-03-30-107000 Workers compensation 179,135.00 (5,780) 173,355
01-03-30-108000 FICA expense 309,226.00 (37,140) 272,086
01-03-30-109000 Health insurance 623,691.00 (4,200) 619,491
01-03-30-109005 HRA Funding 13,345.00 (1,720) 11,625
01-03-30-109010 HRA fees 2,252 (2,252) 0
01-03-30-110001 LAGERS pension 503,601 (73,000) 430,601
01-03-32-100001 Regular pay 575,654 (56,800) 518,854
01-03-32-100002 Overtime pay 90,893 21,950 112,843
01-03-32-108000 FICA expense 52,246 (4,350) 47,896
01-03-32-109000 Health insurance 122,543 (3,500) 119,043
01-03-32-110001 LAGERS pension 66,247 (9,800) 56,447

Total Police Exp Amendments: (536,792)$           

Expenses Current Budget Amendment New Budget
01-04-40-100001 Regular pay 324,136 (22,743) 301,393
01-04-40-100002 Overtime pay 6,500 (3,371) 3,129
01-04-40-100010 Part time pay 14,750 (7,043) 7,707
01-04-40-108000 FICA expense 26,445 (3,288) 23,157
01-04-40-109000 Health insurance 68,267 2,800 71,067
01-04-40-110001 LAGERS pension 31,074 (4,000) 27,074
01-04-41-100001 Regular pay 336,670 17,100 353,770
01-04-41-100002 Overtime pay 18,500 2,100 20,600
01-04-41-100017 Part time Pro Shop 100,659 (8,659) 92,000
01-04-41-100021 Part time - events center 21,550 10,353 31,903
01-04-41-109000 Health insurance 72,895 5,422 78,317
01-04-41-110001 LAGERS pension 35,082 1,913 36,995
01-04-42-100001 Regular pay 22,417 (3,600) 18,817
01-04-42-100002 Overtime pay 1,600 (1,500) 100
01-04-42-100004 Holiday pay 8,100 6,400 14,500

PERSONNEL EXPENSES - POLICE

PERSONNEL EXPENSES - P&R

31

Section 6, Item c.



01-04-42-100014 Part time - aquatics 312,861 23,200 336,061
01-04-42-100031 Part time - concessions 51,406 (4,900) 46,506
01-04-42-108000 FICA expense 33,318 1,100 34,418
01-04-42-110001 LAGERS pension 4,087 (2,800) 1,287
01-04-45-100001 Regular pay 429,118 (26,600) 402,518
01-04-45-100002 Overtime pay 2,000 (1,500) 500
01-04-45-100004 Holiday pay 13,500 3,800 17,300
01-04-45-100011 Part time - Pointe 330,914 (31,900) 299,014
01-04-45-100012 Part time - daycamp 206,102 (66,600) 139,502
01-04-45-100014 Part time - aquatics 254,889 5,600 260,489
01-04-45-107000 Workers compensation ins 62,963 (2,000) 60,963
01-04-45-108000 FICA expense 94,172 (8,200) 85,972
01-04-45-109000 Health insurance 76,352 4,900 81,252
01-04-45-110001 LAGERS pension 43,183 (6,300) 36,883
01-04-46-100010 Part time pay 41,328 (17,400) 23,928
01-04-46-108000 FICA expense 31,334 (2,600) 28,734
01-04-46-109000 Health insurance 91,528 8,700 100,228
01-04-46-110001 LAGERS pension 35,722 (3,000) 32,722

Total P&R Exp Amendments: (134,616)$           

Total Personnel Exp Amendments: (913,117)$           

Expenses Current Budget Amendment New Budget
Admin

01-01-01-201050 Misc conferences/meetings 1,200 (1,200) 0
01-01-01-201100 Misc seminars/training 2,000 (1,880) 120
01-01-02-201012 Inspection conferences 4,000 (1,700) 2,300
01-01-02-211100 Motor fuel 7,700 (1,200) 6,500
01-01-03-205103 Employee appreciation 2,500 1,635 4,135
01-01-03-205106 Employee Wellness 1,000 (1,000) 0
01-01-03-205203 Community publications 40,000 (2,000) 38,000
01-01-03-205250 Misc external public relations 5,560 2,640 8,200
01-01-03-213005 Streetlight maintenance 656,000 (36,000) 620,000
01-01-03-213050 Misc contractual services 5,660 2,000 7,660
01-01-04-201013 Legislative conferences 7,500 (7,400) 100
01-01-04-213008 Legal services 70,000 5,000 75,000
01-01-04-210050 Misc dues and subscriptions 0 1,550 1,550
01-01-04-213050 Misc contractual services 7,400 6,700 14,100
01-01-04-213087 Prosecutor services 30,000 14,000 44,000
01-01-05-120502 Physicals and drug testing 4,250 (1,900) 2,350
01-01-05-202030 Sewer 2,800 1,400 4,200
01-01-05-202040 Water 4,300 3,200 7,500
01-01-05-210017 ICMA 1,384 (1,384) 0
01-01-05-219060 Misc office furniture 700 1,700 2,400
01-01-06-213014 Telephone system maintenance 8,000 (2,000) 6,000
01-01-06-213050 Misc contractual services 89,600 (5,000) 84,600
01-01-06-219001 Computer software/upgrades 1,500 (1,500) 0
01-01-06-219003 Printers 10,000 (1,000) 9,000
01-01-06-219004 Computers/servers 128,300 (15,000) 113,300
01-01-07-213036 REJIS 11,000 (1,100) 9,900
01-01-07-213058 Mental health court 1,000 (1,000) 0
01-01-07-213084 Public Defender 3,500 (1,400) 2,100

OPERATING EXPENSES - ADMIN & PUBLIC WORKS

32

Section 6, Item c.



01-01-08-213013 Payroll software support 43,000 7,200 50,200
01-01-08-213018 Bank service charges 11,700 (4,200) 7,500
01-01-08-213057 Financial advisory services 12,500 (6,500) 6,000
01-01-08-219001 Computer software/upgrades 2,000 (2,000) 0

Total Admin Expenditures: (49,339)$             

Expenses Current Budget Amendment New Budget
Public Works

01-02-20-211100 Motor fuel 10,600 (1,310) 9,290
01-02-20-224502 Project/architect engineering 2,000 (2,000) 0
01-02-22-212001 Concrete 50,000 (8,000) 42,000
01-02-22-209023 Cutter blades 4,500 2,000 6,500
01-02-22-211100 Motor fuel 51,200 (6,300) 44,900
01-02-22-212002 Asphalt and primer 160,000 (54,000) 106,000
01-02-22-212004 Sign materials 40,000 5,000 45,000
01-02-22-212008 Crushed rock 20,000 (16,700) 3,300
01-02-22-213077 Cracksealing 82,470 6,530 89,000
01-02-22-213088 Material hauling 2,500 (2,500) 0
01-02-22-219099 Misc equip under $7,500 7,500 3,500 11,000
01-02-24-208050 Misc equipment maintenance 3,500 9,000 12,500
01-02-24-209022 Stock items 2,500 2,100 4,600
01-02-24-212005 Calcium chloride 4,500 (4,500) 0
01-02-24-212006 Salt 160,000 (97,704) 62,296
01-02-24-219220 Plows/equipment 30,000 (13,000) 17,000
01-02-27-209022 Stock items 9,000 3,000 12,000
01-02-27-211100 Motor fuel 17,650 (2,165) 15,485
01-02-27-213050 Misc contractual services 73,000 26,900 99,900
01-02-28-202010 Electric 11,300 2,450 13,750
01-02-28-204003 Cylinders rental 3,500 4,500 8,000
01-02-28-204050 Misc equipment rentals 4,000 2,500 6,500
01-02-28-206003 Property liability 32,520 1,286 33,806
01-02-28-208011 Vehicle & Equip maintenance 80,000 20,000 100,000
01-02-28-209012 Tires 30,000 10,000 40,000
01-02-28-209022 Stock items 30,000 7,000 37,000
01-02-28-209027 Garage & yard maint supplies 10,000 3,000 13,000
01-02-28-212026 Building maintenance materials 15,000 (5,000) 10,000
01-02-28-215003 Commercial drivers licenses 600 3,400 4,000
01-02-28-221502 Trucks 523,010 (16,998) 506,012
01-02-28-222999 Misc equipment over $7,500 75,730 16,998 92,728

Total PW Expenditures: (101,013)$           

Expenses Current Budget Amendment New Budget
Police

01-03-30-120006 Uniforms police 50,000$              (1,000)$               49,000
01-03-30-120100 College tuition 15,000 (3,000) 12,000
01-03-30-201031 Police conferences 9,400 (2,400) 7,000
01-03-30-202010 Electric 60,000 3,820 63,820
01-03-30-202020 Gas 3,000 1,662 4,662
01-03-30-203001 Telephone 700 1,440 2,140
01-03-30-206003 Property liability 60,276 2,383 62,659

OPERATING EXPENSES - POLICE & P&R

33

Section 6, Item c.



01-03-30-206004 Cyber liability 10,882 (2,491) 8,391
01-03-30-206009 Auto deductibles 7,500 (2,500) 5,000
01-03-30-208005 Generators maintenance 1,500 2,500 4,000
01-03-30-208007 HVAC maintenance 2,100 (1,100) 1,000
01-03-30-208019 Prisoner processing equipment 2,500 (1,500) 1,000
01-03-30-208050 Misc equipment maintenance 24,500 (19,500) 5,000
01-03-30-211100 Motor fuel 103,600 (15,415) 88,185
01-03-30-213050 Misc contractual services 122,450 (22,450) 100,000
01-03-30-215005 Prisoner housing expenses 2,000 (1,000) 1,000
01-03-30-215049 Charity fundraiser expense 1,200 (1,200) 0
01-03-30-215050 Misc other expense 9,700 (3,700) 6,000
01-03-30-219001 Computer software/upgrades 14,000 (4,000) 10,000
01-03-30-219030 Cameras 1,000 (1,000) 0
01-03-30-219060 Misc office furniture 2,000 (1,000) 1,000
01-03-32-120007 Uniforms dispatchers 1,000 (1,000) 0
01-03-32-201100 Misc seminars/training 4,930 (3,930) 1,000
01-03-32-213035 CAD maintenance 34,396 9,004 43,400
01-03-32-208050 Misc equipment maintenance 2,000 (1,000) 1,000
01-03-32-219099 Misc equipment < $7,500 2,000 (1,000) 1,000

Total Police Expenditures: (69,377)$             

Expenses Current Budget Amendment New Budget
P&R

01-04-40-202010 Electric 16,900 2,330 19,230
01-04-40-202040 Water 4,500 (1,000) 3,500
01-04-40-204050 Misc equipment rentals 1,000 4,000 5,000
01-04-40-208061 Holloway park maintenance 2,500 4,500 7,000
01-04-40-208063 Vlasis park maintenance 16,000 11,500 27,500
01-04-40-208065 Greenfield Commons maintenance 4,500 (1,000) 3,500
01-04-40-211100 Motor fuel 10,400 (2,195) 8,205
01-04-40-213050 Misc contractual services 529,741 (2,697) 527,044
01-04-40-213083 Median maintenance services 16,500 1,500 18,000
01-04-40-215028 Trees purchased 1,500 1,500 3,000
01-04-40-215033 L.O.A.P. escrow expenses 23,000 5,000 28,000
01-04-40-224005 Holloway Park improvements 38,246 (10,586) 27,660
01-04-40-224020 Vlasis park improvements 0 10,586 10,586
01-04-40-224041 Path/parking lot maintenance 10,000 (7,126) 2,874
01-04-41-202040 Water 90,000 5,000 95,000
01-04-41-206011 Liquor liabiity insurance 2,900 1,490 4,390
01-04-41-209004 Office supplies 1,500 1,000 2,500
01-04-41-208050 Misc equipment maintenance 25,000 (3,000) 22,000
01-04-41-209031 Pro shop alcohol 18,000 4,000 22,000
01-04-41-209033 Soda 8,000 2,000 10,000
01-04-41-211100 Motor fuel 13,200 5,190 18,390
01-04-41-212019 Fungicides 19,000 (3,197) 15,803
01-04-41-212020 Fertilizers 9,000 1,100 10,100
01-04-41-213025 HVAC repairs 2,000 (2,000) 0
01-04-41-213045 Exterminator 0 3,600 3,600
01-04-41-213050 Misc contractual services 9,000 (2,000) 7,000
01-04-41-215025 Items for resale 25,000 (2,000) 23,000
01-04-41-222510 Mowers 88,000 (7,528) 80,472
01-04-42-120012 Uniforms pool 3,300 2,504 5,804
01-04-42-120105 Tests & certifications 4,000 1,101 5,101
01-04-42-202030 Sewer 52,000 77,900 129,900
01-04-42-202040 Water 77,000 58,000 135,000

34

Section 6, Item c.



01-04-42-208050 Misc equipment maintenance 20,000 4,500 24,500
01-04-42-209033 Soda 14,000 8,077 22,077
01-04-42-209034 Food 50,000 (7,937) 42,063
01-04-42-209037 Chemicals 35,000 20,068 55,068
01-04-42-213049 Instructor services 1,300 2,460 3,760
01-04-42-213050 Misc contractual services 31,500 6,500 38,000
01-04-42-213060 Software maintenance 9,549 (1,800) 7,749
01-04-42-219099 Misc equipment <$7500 11,425 (6,445) 4,980
01-04-42-219420 Pool equipment 11,375 2,444 13,819
01-04-45-202010 Electric 116,000 14,800 130,800
01-04-45-202030 Sewer 26,200 19,300 45,500
01-04-45-202040 Water 34,000 20,000 54,000
01-04-45-203001 Telephone 1,820 1,560 3,380
01-04-45-208023 Aqua maintenance 2,400 1,800 4,200
01-04-45-208050 Misc equipment maintenance 30,000 24,000 54,000
01-04-45-209005 Printing 1,500 (1,000) 500
01-04-45-209033 Soda 7,000 (1,500) 5,500
01-04-45-209037 Chemicals 12,000 3,000 15,000
01-04-45-209044 Daycamp supplies 60,000 15,200 75,200
01-04-45-213050 Misc contractual services 96,776 15,224 112,000
01-04-45-219099 Misc equipment <$7500 0 4,163 4,163
01-04-46-209018 Janitorial supplies 22,500 2,000 24,500
01-04-46-222050 Misc capital equipment 85,000 (27,014) 57,986

Total P&R Expenditures: 278,872$            

Total: 59,143$              

Adopted 2024 Operating Revenue Budget: 23,919,337$       
Amendments: 1,129,870$         

Revised (2) 2024 Operating Revenue Budget: 25,049,207$       

Adopted 2024 Operating Expenditure Budget: 23,947,683$       
Amendments: (853,974)$           

Revised (2) 2024 Operating Expenditure Budget: 23,093,709$       

Surplus/(Deficit):  1,955,498$         

35

Section 6, Item c.



Revenues Current Budget Amendment New Budget

02-01-00-500001 Sales tax 235,000$            8,600$                243,600$               
02-03-00-500001 Sales tax 100,000$            54,000$              154,000$               
02-04-00-500001 Sales tax 373,000$            15,000$              388,000$               

77,600$              

708,000$            

Adopted 2024 Capital Revenue Budget: 1,938,487$         

Amendments: 77,600$              

Revised (2) 2024 Capital Revenue Budget: 2,016,087$         

Adopted 2024 Capital Expenditure Budget: 2,502,633$         

Amendments: -$                        

Revised (2) 2024 Capital Expenditure Budget: 2,502,633$         

Surplus/(Deficit):  (486,546)$           

Current Budget Amendment New Budget

05-01-00-500504 TDD Revenues 111,100 (6,100) 105,000
05-01-11-213101 TDD 2-A revs payable 96,105 (10,350) 85,755
05-01-11-213105 TDD 2-A Admin fees-trustee 12,500 3,500 16,000
05-01-11-213106 TDD Annual audit 2,500 750 3,250

(12,200)$             

Adopted 2024 TDD Revenue Budget: 111,105$            
Amendments: (6,100)$               
Revised (1) 2024 TDD Revenue Budget: 105,005$            

Adopted 2024 TDD Expenditure Budget: 111,105$            
Amendments: (6,100)$               
Revised (1) 2024 TDD Expenditure Budget: 105,005$            

Surplus/(Deficit):  -$                        

2024 TDD BUDGET AMENDMENT (1)

2024 CAPITAL BUDGET AMENDMENT (1)

36

Section 6, Item c.



Staff Report
Subject: 400 Monticello Drive

Department/Program: Administration (Planning & Zoning/Building Department)

Explanation:

Request for a fence in the front yard of a corner lot on the southwest corner of Monticello Drive

and Kenilworth Lane. There is currently a chainlink fence on the property. (The proposed fence

would be located in the same place in the front yard that lies along Kenilworth Lane.) It would

be a four foot high white vinyl privacy fence. The fence would then continue along the rear

property and other side property line, terminating at the rear entry garage.

Recommendation:

Section 7-224 of the City’s Code of Ordinances prohibits fences “within the front yard area

between the street right-of-way line and the building line” except with the permission of the

Board of Aldermen. It goes on to reference Article XVI, Section 9 of the Zoning Ordinance for

submittal details, which include: a site plan showing the location of the fence; height of the

fence; proposed landscaping on the right of way side of the fence; an illustration of the type of

fence; and the approximate grade of the area of the fence. The application shall include an

agreement by the property owner that the fence shall be maintained; permit annual inspection

by the city; and the property owner shall agree to make any repairs found necessary after such

inspection, on penalty of revocation of such permit.

Section 9 also requires front yard fences to be uniform and harmonious with similar fences in the

neighborhood; and be installed with the finished side facing the roadway.

As proposed, the fence would meet the above requirements and would not interfere with site

distance for drivers at the corner of Monticello Drive and Kenilworth Lane or the corner of

Kenilworth Lane and Country Club Drive. Therefore, staff recommends approval of this petition

with the condition that the property owner agrees to the above requirements.

Submitted By: Lynn Sprick

Date: November 25, 2024

37

Section 10, Item a.



Looking west, past the property along Kenilworth Drive

Looking east, past the property along Kenilworth Drive

38

Section 10, Item a.



Aerial view of property

39

Section 10, Item a.



11/15/2024 

Board of Aldermen 
City of Ballwin 
1 Government Center 
Ballwin, MO 63011 

Dear Mayor Pouge and  Members of the Board of Aldermen, 

I hope this letter finds you well. I am writing to request your approval for the construction of a fence 
on my property located at 400 Monticello Drive, Ballwin, MO 63011, which is situated on a corner 
lot. 

As you may know, corner lots are subject to specific zoning regulations, especially concerning the 
height and placement of fences to ensure safety and visibility for pedestrians and drivers. I am 
seeking approval to install a fence to enhance the privacy and security of my property, while 
adhering to the requirements of the city’s zoning ordinances. 

Proposed Fence Details: 

 Location: The fence would be placed along the side and rear yards of my property. 

 Height: The proposed fence height will comply with city regulations for corner lots, ensuring 
no obstruction to visibility at intersections. 

 Material: The fence will be constructed using high-quality, durable materials that 
complement the aesthetics of the neighborhood and comply with any applicable design 
standards. 

I have taken every precaution to ensure that the fence will not interfere with traƯic visibility or public 
safety. I am fully committed to following all city codes and ordinances related to fence construction 
and will seek any additional permits or approvals necessary to move forward with the project. 

I kindly ask for your consideration and approval to proceed with this project. Please let me know if 
there are any additional documents, drawings, or requirements you need in order to process this 
request. I am happy to attend a meeting or provide any further information you may need. 

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. I look forward to your response and appreciate 
your support in making my property more secure and enjoyable. 

Sincerely, 
[Don Rakey] 
Property Owner, 400 Monticello Drive 

 

40

Section 10, Item a.



41

Section 10, Item a.



42

Section 10, Item a.



43

Section 10, Item a.


	Top
	Section 4, Item a.	Minutes of the November 11, 2024 Board of Aldermen Meeting
	Board Meeting Minutes 11.11.24

	Section 6, Item a.	Bill 5005 – Winchester Services Contracts
	Bill 5005 - Winchester Contract

	Section 6, Item b.	Bill 5006 – Golf Course Fees
	Bill 5006 - Golf Course Fees

	Section 6, Item c.	Bill 5007 – Budget Reappropriation
	Bill 5007 - Budget Reappropriation

	Section 10, Item a.	Administration – 400 Monticello Drive Fence
	Staff Report - Administration - 400 Monticello Drive Fence

	Bottom

